GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL

Irrigation & Waterways Department

Jalasampad Bhawan, 3rd Floor, Western Block, Salt Lake,

Memo No:GO2223008390IW

File No:IW-14011(19)/6/2022-SECTION(IW)-Dept. of IW-Part(2)

Date: 29/09/2022

From:- JOINT SECRETARY(WORKS)
Irrigation & Waterways
GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL
Irrigation & Waterways

To:The

E.E., K.K.B. Project Division , Irrigation & Waterways Directorate
Chief Engineer (South West) , Irrigation & Waterways Directorate

Subject:Administrative Approval for the Essential Maintenance works of functional and non-functional assets (i) Flood Embankments (0.451 Km) (ii) Inspection/campus roads (4.800KM) (iii) Other bridges and culverts (80M /6Nos.) in Blocks Sabang and Narayangarh, PSs Sabang and Narayangarh, District Paschim Medinipur during the current financial year of 2022-23 (Scheme ID--IW/MR/T-449-2223, Converted SDRF) ,Project ID:- IW222364042S000

The undersigned is directed, by order of the Governor, to say that the Governor has been pleased to accord Administrative Approval for the Project Essential Maintenance works of functional and non-functional assets (i) Flood Embankments (0.451 Km) (ii) Inspection/campus roads (4.800KM) (iii) Other bridges and culverts (80M /6Nos.) in Blocks Sabang and Narayangarh, PSs Sabang and Narayangarh, District Paschim Medinipur during the current financial year of 2022-23 (Scheme ID--IW/MR/T-449-2223, Converted SDRF) the details of which has been given below.

Name of the Project:

Essential Maintenance works of functional and non-functional assets (i) Flood

Embankments (0.451 Km) (iii) Inspection/campus roads (4.800KM) (iii) Other bridges and culverts (80M /6Nos.) In Blocks Sabang and Narayangarh, PSs Sabang and Narayangarh, District Paschim Medinipur during the current financial year of 2022-23 (Scheme ID—

IW/MR/T-449-2223, Converted SDRF)

Project ID:

IW222364042S000

Address :

Blocks Sabang and Narayangarh, PSs Sabang and Narayangarh, District Paschim

Medinipur

Administrative Approval: Rs 13325000 (One Crore Thirty Three Lakh Twenty Five Thousand Only.)

Phasing amount and chargeable head of accounts

SI No.	Financial Year	Head	Scheme Type	Scheme Name	Amount
1	2022-23	32-2711-01-001-00-002-27-00-V	State Development Schemes	Maintenance Expenditure in Flood Control Sector	500000
2	2023-24	32-2711-01-001-00-002-27-00-V	State Development Schemes	Maintenance Expenditure in Flood Control Sector	12825000
Total				13325000	

This order is issued with the concurrence of FINANCIAL ADVISOR (Irrigation & Waterways) of this Department vide their / his U.O No. AA2223020310FA00 Dated 28/09/2022.

JOINT SECRETARY(WORKS)

Government of West Bengal Irrigation & Waterways Department

Date: 29/09/2022

Memo No: GO2223008390IW

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action:

The Principal Secretary / Secretary-(Irrigation & Waterways Department)

The Principal Accountant General(A&E)-West Bengal

The Principal Accountant General(Audit)-West Bengal

The Principal Accountant General (RW/LBA)-West Bengal

The Financial Advisor-(Irrigation & Waterways Department)

The Finance Department-(Group-F&N)

JOINT SECRETARY(WORKS)

Government of West Bengal Irrigation & Waterways Department

SCHEME ID: IW/MR/T-449-2223

Name of the Main Scheme: - Essential Maintenance works of functional and non-functional assets (i) Flood Embankments (0.451 Km) (ii) Inspection/campus roads (4.800KM) (iii) Other bridges & culverts (80M /6Nos.) in Blocks - Sabang & Narayangarh, PSs- Sabang & Narayangarh and District —Paschim Medinipur during the current financial year of 2022-23

Consists of following Sub-estimates:-

SI No.	Name of Sub-estimates as per tender	Tendered amount (Rs.)	Contingency 3% of amount put to tender (Rs.)
1	Urgent flood mitigation work to reduce vulnerability of people by closing breach (13 m) on BonaiRight Ex-Zamindary Embankment of Bonai Khal near Fishery Ghusinga occured due to overtopping of high discharge from Kaliaghai, Bonai Khal on 15-09-2021 at mouza -Ghusinga, Block- Sabang, DistPaschim Medinipur under KKB Project Division	1044889.00	31210.11
2	Urgent flood mitigation work to reduce vulnerability of people by closing breach (17 m) on Deuli Right Ex-Zamindary Embankment of Right Embankment of Deuli Khal near Ramchak Jhil occured due to overtopping of high discharge from Kaliaghai, Deuli Khal on 15-09-2021 at mouza -Ramchak, Block- Sabang, DistPaschim Medinipur under KKB Project Division	1224624.00	36393.16
3	Urgent flood mitigation work to reduce vulnerability of people by closing breach (7m) along with restoration of erosion/subside/Slip (47.00 m) on Deuli Right Ex-Zamindary Embankment of Right Embankment of Deuli Khal near Bangaldanri Sluice occured due to overtopping of high discharge from Kaliaghai, Deuli Khal from 15-09-2021 to 22-09-2021 at mouza -Bangaldanri , Block- Sabang, DistPaschim Medinipur under KKB Project Division	1132028.00	33641.41
4	Urgent flood protection and mitigation work to reduce vulnerability of people by restoration of erosion/slip/subside (45 m) on Left Embankment of Kaliaghai River near Sitala Mandir occured due to overtopping of high discharge from Kaliaghai river from 15-09-2021 to 22-09-2021 at mouza -Gobindapur, Block- Narayangarh, DistPaschim Medinipur under KKB Project Division	681639.00	20258.85
5	Urgent flood protection and mitigation work to reduce vulnerability of people by restoration of erosion (20 m) on Right Embankment of kapaleswari river Near Kadamtala Sluice occured due to overtopping of high discharge from	330695.00	9824.59

SI No.	Name of Sub-estimates as per tender	Tendered amount (Rs.)	Contingency 3% of amount put to tender (Rs.)
	Kapaleswari river from 15-09-2021 to 22-09-2021 Mouza-Andulia, Block & P.S Sabang, Dist- Paschim Medinipur under K.K.B.Project Division		
6	Urgent flood protection and mitigation work to reduce vulnerability of people by restoration of erosion (20 m) on Right Embankment of Kapaleswari river near House of Ganesh Pattanayak (Mohinibazar) occured due to overtopping of high discharge from Kapaleswari river from 15-09-2021 to 22- 09-2021 Mouza-Chaulkuri, Block & P.SSabang, Dist-Paschim Medinipur under K.K.B.Project Division	305677.00	9084.05
7	Urgent flood protection and mitigation work to reduce vulnerability of people by restoration of erosion (25 m) on Right Embankment of kapaleswari river near Mohinibazar occured due to overtopping of high discharge from Kapaleswari river from 15-09-2021 to 22-09-2021 Mouza-Chaulkuri, Block & P.SSabang, Dist- Paschim Medinipur under K.K.B.Project Division	376666.00	11192.57
8	Urgent flood protection and mitigation work to reduce vulnerability of people by restoration of subside/slip/slope failure (47 m) on Left Embankment of Kalimandop Khal near Katakhali occured due to very heavy rainfall and subsequent high discharge from Kalimondap Khal from 15-09-2021 to 22-09-2021 Mouza-Uttar Nimkimohar, Block & P.SSabang, DistPaschim Medinipur under K.K.B.Project Division	536700.00	15944.77
9	Urgent flood protection and mitigation work to reduce vulnerability of people by restoration of subside/slip/slope failure (30 m) on Left Embankment of Amrakhali khal near Sukanta Barman House occured due to very heavy rainfall and subsequent high water level in Amrakhali Khal from 15-09-2021 to 22-09-2021 at Mouza -Shibchak, Block & P.SSabang, DistPaschim Medinipur under K.K.B.Project Division	201416.00	5983.85
10	Urgent flood protection and mitigation work to reduce vulnerability of people by restoration of subside/slip/slope failure (60 m) on Right Embankment of Kalchity khal occured due to very heavy rainfall and subsequent high water level in Kalchiti Khal from 15-09-2021 to 22-09-2021 at Mouza -Kapasda, Block & P.SSabang, Dist-Paschim Medinipur under K.K.B.Project Division	387762.00	11522.29
11	Urgent flood mitigation work to reduce vulnerability of people by closing breach (100 m)	2172835.00	64642.92

*

Sl No.	Name of Sub-estimates as per tender	Tendered amount (Rs.)	Contingency 3% of amount put to tender (Rs.)
	on Left Embankment of Kaliaghai River at Dhamsai occured due to overtopping of high discharge from Kaliaghai on 15-09-2021 at mouza - Dhamsai, Block- Sabang, DistPaschim Medinipur		
12	Urgent flood mitigation work to reduce vulnerability of people by closing breach (20 m) on Dokhali Left ExZamindary Embankment of Dokhali Khal near Eral Sluice occured due to overtopping of high discharge from Kaliaghai and Dokhali Khal on 15-09-2021 at mouza -Uttar Eral , Block- Sabang, DistPaschim Medinipu	1905458.00	56609.08
13	Flood Protection and mitigation work for reducing vulnerability of people by reconstruction of severely damaged wooden bridge near Karan House over Amrakhali Khal as EUC-Steel-Wood composite bridge occured due to heavy rainfall during end of July 2021 in Mouza-Hariharpur, Block & P.SSabang, Dist- Paschim Medinipur under K.K.B. Project Sub Division - II of K.K.B.Project Division. I & W Dte	372585.00	11073.52
14	Flood Protection and mitigation work for reducing vulnerability of people by reconstruction of severely damaged wooden bridge at Amarbar over Amrakhali khal as RCC-Steel-Wood composite bridge occured due to heavy rainfall during end of July 2021 in Mouza-Amarbar, Block & PS-Sabang, Dist. Paschim Medinipur under K.K.B Project Sub- Division NoII of K.K.B Project Division	388363.00	11537.84
15	Flood Protection and mitigation work for reducing vulnerability of people by replacing wooden deck of 4 nos severely damaged EUC-Steel-Wood composite bridge occured due to heavy rainfall during end of July 2021 at four different location over Amrakhali, Bagmari and Ganapath khal in Block & P.SSabang, Dist-Paschim Medinipur under K.K.B. Project Sub Division -II of K.K.B.Project Division. I & W Dte	296608.00	8811.90
16	Flood Protection and mitigation work for reducing vulnerability of people by restoring depression, raincuts of left embankment of River Kaliaghai from Behular Kheya to Bangaldari Sluice occured due to heavy rainfall during end of July 2021 for the length of 1800 meter at Mouza-Bangaldari, Block & P.S.:- Sabang, Dist. Paschim Medinipur under K. K. B. Project Sub- Division No. I of K.K.B. Project Division, I & W Dte	386920.00	11498.42

SI No.	Name of Sub-estimates as per tender	Tendered amount (Rs.)	Contingency 3% of amount put to tender (Rs.)
17	Pot-hole repair of Moorum Inspection Path on Right Embankment of River Kapaleswari from Sribash Maity (Manoharpur) to Gomunda Sluice (Mohinibazar) for the length of 1400.00 meter in Mouza- Manoharpur to Uttar Eral, Block: Sabang, Dist. Paschim Medinipur under K.K.B. Project Sub- Division No. III of K.K.B. Project Division, I & W Dte".	384295.00	11420.41
18	Flood Protection and mitigation work for reducing vulnerability of people by repair to damages of inspection path at right embankment of Amrakhali khal from Bhanjapur RCC bridge to Kon-Chouki for a length of 1600.00m occured due to very heavy rainfall from 15-09-2021 to 22-09-2021 in between Mouza -Kalyanpur to Hariharpur, Block & P.SSabang, Dist- Paschim Medinipur under K.K.B.Project Division.	808855.00	25440.49
Total:		12938015.00	386090.23

Estimated Cost of Main Estimate.- Rs. 13324105.23

BML

Joint Secretary Works Irrigation & Waterways Department